
 1 

U.P. CO-OPERATIVE SUGAR FACTORIES FEDERATION LTD. 

9-A, RANA PRATAP MARG, LUCKNOW 

Telephone: (0522) 2200183      Fax: (0522) 2627994 

         (0522) 2628310    Email: upsugarfed@yahoo.co.in 

                                             Website: www.upsugarfed.org 

 

 

COMPETITIVE e-AUCTION FOR SALE OF OLD CARS FROM U.P. 

COOPERATIVE SUGAR FACTORIES FEDERATION LIMITED  

 

e-Auction REFERENCE  :UPSUGARFED/CAR/2024-25/184/Comp. 

 

LAST DATE AND TIME FOR   : 28/11/2024– 06:55 P.M. 

SUBMISSION OF DOCUMENTS FOR  

E-AUCTION 

 

DATE AND TIME OF OPENING  : 30/11/2024 FROM 10:00 A.M TO      

OF ON LINE e-AUCTION                                     3:00 PM 

 

PLACE OF OPENING OF e-Auction : U.P. Co-operative Sugar Factories  

Federation Ltd. 9-A, Rana Pratap 

Marg, Lucknow 

 

ADDRESS FOR COMMUNICATION : Managing Director 

U.P. Co-operative Sugar Factories 

Federation Ltd. 9-A, Rana Pratap 

Marg, Lucknow 
 

EARNEST MONEY DEPOSIT (E.M.D.)    :         Rupees Ten Thousand Only  

                                                                                    (Rs10,000) for TATA SAFARI 
 

Rupees Five Thousand Only  

                                                                           (Rs5,000) for AMBASSDOR 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

This Document Contains -- 9 Pages  

 
It will be the responsibility of the e-Participants to check website 
https://eauction.gov.in for any amendment through corrigendum in the e-Auction 
document. In case of any amendment, e-Participants will have to incorporate the 
amendments in their e-Auction accordingly. 

Document Processing  Cost + 18% GST :  Rs 2360.00 



 2 

 U.P.CO-OPERATIVE SUGAR FACTORIES FEDERATION LTD. 

9-A, RANA PRATAP MARG, LUCKNOW 

 
Tel No. (0522) 2200183, (0522)2628310, Fax: (0522) 2627994 

  

 

  e-Auction Notice 
 

UPSUGARFED/CAR/2024-25/183/Comp.                            Date: 19/11/2024 

 

Online e-auction are invited for the sale of different kind of OLD CARS on as is 
where is basis from U.P. COOPERATIVE SUGAR FACTORIES FEDERATION 
LIMITED.  
 
Auction can be uploaded upto 06:30 P.M. on 28/11/2024. Technical bid will be 
opened at 10.00 AM on 29/11/2024 and e-Auction of technically qualified bidders 
will start at 10.00 AM on 30/11/2024.  
 
E-Auction cost Rs. 2000/- + 18% (Rs 2360/-) GST (Non refundable). E.M.D to 
be deposited is Rs 10,000 (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) for TATA SAFARI 
and Rs 5,000 (Rupees Five Thousand Only) for AMBASSDOR without 
interest.  
 
The details for submission of e-auction will be available on the e-auction 
PORTAL http://eauction.gov.in and also on Federation website 
www.upsugarfed.org since 19/11/2024 at 06.00 P.M.  
 
The Managing Director Federation reserves the right to cancel any or all the e-
bids without assigning any reason. The decision of the Managing Director shall 
be final and binding. 
S.NO. Particulars Start Date and Time  End Date and Time 

1. Document upload 

time 

19/11/2024 06:00 PM 28/11/2024 06:30 PM 

2. Technical Evaluation 29/11/2024 10:00 AM 29/11/2024 06:30 PM 

3. Auction Start 30/11/2024 10:00 AM 30/11/2024 03:00 PM 

 

 

 

 

    MANAGING DIRECTOR 
  



 3 

                      

INVITATION FOR e-Auction 
 

Online auction are invited for the sale of different kind of OLD CARS on as is 
where is basis from U.P. COOPERATIVE SUGAR FACTORIES FEDERATION 
LIMITED.  
 
Participants are advised to study the Auction Document carefully. Submission of 
e-Auction against this Auction shall be deemed to have been done after careful 
study and examination of the procedures, terms and conditions of the Auction 
Document with full understanding of its implications.  
 
The Auction document is available at website http://eauction.gov.in or 
Federation’s website www.upsugarfed.org from 19/11/2024 at 06:00 PM. 
Interested Participants may view, download the e-Auction document, seek 
clarification and submit their e-Auction online up to the date and time mentioned 
in the table below: 
 
S.NO. Particulars Start Date and Time  End Date and Time 

1. Document upload 

time 

19/11/2024 10:00 AM 28/11/2024 06:30 PM 

2. Technical Evaluation 29/11/2024 10:00 AM 29/11/2024 06:30 PM 

3. Auction Start 30/11/2024 10:00 AM 30/11/2024 03:00 PM 

 

(4) Contact officer  Name: S.P. Singh (M: ) 07880888860 

Tel No. (0522), 2200183, Fax: (0522) 2627994, 

2612949   

Rritvik Saxena (M) : 7880888823 

(5) Cost of e-Auction document  Rs  2360.00 (Rupees Two Thousand Three 

Hundred Sixty  Only) (Non-refundable) 

(6) Earnest Money Rs10,000 (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) for 

TATA SAFARI  

Rs5,000 (Rupees Five Thousand Only) for 

AMBASSDOR 

(7) BANK DETAILS Earnest Money & Auction Fee Deposited in 

Favour of U.P.Coop. Sugar Factories Federation 

Ltd through RTGS/NEFT/NET BANKING. The 

Details are as under. 
 

 

  Name of Benificary      :- U.P.Coop. Sugar 

Factories Federation Ltd   
 

Bank Account No  :-      53012823858 

 

IFSC Code No :-       SBIN0060284 
 

Name of Bank Branch  :- Vidhan Sabha Marg 

Lucknow. 
 

8. The Participants need to submit the proof/cost of e-Auction document/processing as 

stated in the above table in through RTGS / NEFT/ NET BANKING in favour of 



 4 

U.P. Co-operative Sugar Factories Federation Ltd (herein after referred as UPSUGAR 

FED payable at Lucknow. The scanned copy of the RTGS / NEFT/ NET BANKING 

must be enclosed.   
 

9. The Federation reserves the right to cancel any or all the e-Auction/annul the e-

Auction process without assigning any reason thereof. The decision of Federation will 

be final and binding. 
 

10. In the event of date specified for e-Auction opening being declared a holiday for 

Federation’s office then the due date for opening of e-Auction shall be the following 

working day at the appointed time and place. 

 

11. All the required documents should be uploaded by the e-Participant electronically in 

the PDF format. The required electronic documents for each document label of 

Technical (Fee details, Qualification details, e-Auction Form) schedules/packets can 

be clubbed together to make single different files for each label. 

 
 

 

THE AUCTION DOCUMENT 

 

It is proposed to dispose off the following vehicles: 

Sr 
No 

Make/Model Registration no Year of Purchase 

1 Ambassador Car UP32EU2664 2013 

2 TATA SAFARI UP32DK2818 2010 

Terms and conditions: 
 

1. The bidders or their representative (not more than one) may be present, if they so 

desire, at the time of opening of offer / price bid. 

 

2. The successful bidder will be required to deposit the bid amount within 7 days by 

RTGS/NEFT/INTERNET BANKING on the details mentioned on page 3 point 7. 

3. The delivery of the sold vehicle will be given only after the verification of KYC 

documents. 

 

4. The sold vehicle shall have to be removed by the successful bidder immediately at 

his own expenses. 
 

5. The vehicle will be disposed off as it is where is and whatever basis. 
 

6. The successful bidder will also be responsible for getting the Registration 

Certificate of the vehicle transferred in his name at his own cost expeditiously.  

 

7. The successful bidder cannot withdraw bid, failing to which earnest money will 

be forfeited. 

 

8. ARBITRATION : 
Solely for the purposes of settlement of any dispute arising between the parties out of 

this agreement, the contractor shall be treated as an agent of the mill and any dispute 



 5 

arising out and between the parties to this agreement shall be referred to arbitration to 

the Registrar in accordance with Section 70 of the U.P. Cooperative Societies Act, 

1965. 

 

9. The Federation reserves the right to accept or reject any/all of the offer/price bid 

without assigning any reason. 

 

(B)  e-Auction OPENING AND EVALUATION OF e-Auction 

 

 

1. Evaluation of technical e-Auction and Evaluation Criteria 

 

2 The Seller will examine the e-Auction to determine whether they are complete, 

whether they meet all the conditions of the Contract, whether required e-Auction 

fee,   e-Auction EMD and other required documents have been furnished, whether 

the documents have been properly digitally signed, and whether the e-Auction are 

generally in order. Any e-Auction or e-Auction not fulfilling these requirements 

shall be rejected. 

 

3 The Participants shall submit the scanned copies of following as documentary 

proof for evaluation of their technical e-Auction:- 

 

4 The Participant shall upload the copies of the detail of E.M.D. The e-Auction 

submitted without required documentary proof shall be rejected. 

 

5 The Participant shall submit the copies of the details of Aadhaar no. and PAN no. 

self attested. The e-Auction submitted without required documentary proof shall 

be rejected. 

 

6 The e-Auction found to be not responsive to and not fulfilling all the conditions of 

the contract and not meeting Technical Specifications and Qualification 

Requirements to the satisfaction of Seller shall be rejected and may not 

subsequently be made responsive by the Participant by correction of the non-

conformity. The e-Auction of Participants mentioning any of their conditions 

which are not mentioned in the e-Auction document or are not in conformity with 

the conditions of the contract shall be rejected.  

 

7 It shall be the discretion of the Seller to decide as to whether an e-Auction fulfils 

the evaluation criterion mentioned in this e-Auction or not.  

 

8 The Participants are advised not to mix financial Auction documents with the PDF 

documents submitted for technical Auction. The e-Auction of the Participant 

having financial Auction document in the technical Auction will out rightly be 

rejected. 

 

9 The commercial quotes of the Highest Participant (H-1) shall be eligible for 

purchase of OLD CARS.  

10 The Participants are required to give their maximum rates in the Auctions though 

generally negotiation will not be held. 

11 In case H-1 backs out, the Auction shall be cancelled & Auction shall be invited 

again. H-1 shall however be blacklisted from participating in any future auction of 

OLD CARS in Sugar Federation and are liable for legal action taken by 



 6 

UPSUGAR FED. 

 

The documentary evidence of Participant’s qualification to perform the Contract if 

its e-Auction is accepted shall be as per Qualification Requirements specified in 

following table. 
Sl No Instrument/ Documents required Page No. 

1  Cost of e-Bid Document RTGS/NEFT/NET 

BANKING Details Rs. date 
 

 

2  Scanned Copy of Cost of e-Bid EMD  

3  Copy of PAN No.  

4  Copy of Aadhaar No.  

5  Copy of G.S.T. certificate  

 

 

12 Contacting the Seller 

 

12.1 Participant shall contact the Seller on any matter relating to his/her e-Auction, 

from the time of the e-Auction opening to the time the Contract is awarded. If the 

Participant wishes to bring additional information to the notice of the Seller, 

he/she can do so in writing. 

 

12.2 Any effort by a Participant to influence the Seller in its decisions on e-Auction 

evaluation, e-Auction comparison or contract award may result in rejection of the 

Participant’s e-Auction. 
 

All disputes arising out of this Auction would be under the Lucknow, U.P. Jurisdiction 

Only. 

  The U.P. Co-op. Sugar Factories Federation Ltd., Lucknow reserves the right to 

reject any or all Auctions without assigning any reason thereof. 

Incomplete and conditional Auction shall be liable to be rejected. 

                                                                     All the Terms and conditions are accepted 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 7 

 

    

    

    

ई – ऑ�शन म	 
ारं�भक दर �न�नवत 
�ता�वत है :-    

Sr 
No 

Make/Model Registration no Year of Purchase Starting 
Price 

1 Ambassador Car UP32EU2664 2013 Rs 32,000 

2 TATA SAFARI UP32DK2818 2010 Rs 1,25,000 
 

Online Auction bids to be increased in multiples of Rs 2,000 (Rupees Two 
Thousand).  
 



 8 

SECTION III(A): e- Auction FORM 
 

                                                                                     

 Date:……………………….  

                                                                       IFB No UPSUGARFED/CAR/2024-25/184 

To: 

          The Managing Director, 

          UP. Co-operative Sugar Factories Federation Ltd. 

          9-A, Rana Pratap Marg,  

          Lucknow-226 001 

 

 

Dear Sir, 

 

             Having examined the e-Auction Documents, we, the undersigned, to buy / lift 

………. OLD CARS in conformity with the said e-Auction (Section II) of the e-Auction 

Document and will Lifting OLD CARS from your office in addition to this, required e-

Auction  EMD for Rs. ………. (Rupees ………… ) in the form of RTGS / NEFT/ NET 

BANKING, pledged in favour of U.P.Co-operative Sugar Factories Federation Ltd, 

Lucknow, is furnished with this e-Auction form. 

 

             We further undertake, if our e-Auction is accepted, to lift OLD CARS in 

accordance with the lifting validity period. 

 

              We agree to by this e-Auction for the e-Auction validity period specified in ITB 

B.1.2.3and it shall remain binding upon us and may be accepted at any time before the 

expiration of that period. 

 

             This e-Auction, together with your written acceptance thereof and your 

notification of award shall constitute a binding contract between us. All the terms and 

conditions of the e-Auction Document are acceptable to us. 

 

                We undertake that in competing for (and, if the award is made to us, in 

executing) the above contract, we will strictly observe the laws against fraud and 

corruption in force in India namely “Prevention of Corruption Act 1998”. 

                 

We understand that you are not bound to accept the Highest or any e-Auction you may 

receive. 

 

Dated this……………………day of          2024. 

 

           

 

 

-----------------------------                        --------------------  

         Signature                                                               (in the capacity of) 

 

Duly authorized to sign e-Auction for and on behalf of ……………………………..  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 9 

 

 

SECTION III (D) : GENERAL INFORMATION / CAPABILITY STATEMENT 

(CS) 

 

 
1 General Information 

 

 

 (a) Name and complete mailing address of 
the Bidder 

 

 

 

 

 (b) Name of authorized Official  

 (c) Phone Nos:  

 (d) Fax:  

 (e) E-mail:  

 (f) Website:  

   

3 PAN No.  

(upload copy) 

 

 

4 

 

 

5           

Aadhaar No.: 

(upload copy) 

 

GST (upload copy) 

 

 

   

6 Particulars of the person authorized to sign the 
e-bid 

 

 

 

7 Details of e-Auction document Processing / 

Cost (Rs  2000/-)+ 18% GST  

 

 

RTGS/ NEFT/ NET BANKING NO. 

………… DT………… DRAWN 

……………..  

8 

 

 

Details of Earnest Money Deposit 

 

 

 

RTGS/ NEFT/ NET BANKING NO. 

………… DT………… DRAWN 

…………….. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


